

Back to Village (B2V3)

October 02-12, 2020

This form is to be filled up by the Reporting Officer (R/O) of the Area assigned to the Panchayat. (To be filled up by the District Administration, District Panchayat or District Office of the reporting officer.)

A) Details of Reporting Officer:

- Name: Dr. Ashay Asthal
- Designation: Technical officer, Sheep Husbandry Dept. IV
- Department/Place of posting: Sheep Husbandry Dept. Gandol
- Mobile No: 9413051459
- Email ID: dr.ashayasthal@gmail.com
- Home District: Gandol
- Dates of visit: 02-10-2020 to 06-10-2020

B) Locational details of Panchayat:

- Name of the Panchayat: Anderson-B
- Local Government Directory (LGD) code of the Panchayat: 212321
(To be sourced from Rural Development Department/ by DC)
- Name of CD Block: Lav
- Name of Tehsil: Kangra
- Name of District: Gandol

C) Panchayat Profile:

- No. of revenue villages in the Panchayat: 01
- No. of hamlets in the Panchayat: 07
- No. of households in the Panchayat: 162
- Population (approx) of the Panchayat: 1143

D-i) Frontline Officers/ Officials who were assigned to the Panchayat for the programme:

S. No.	Department	Name	Designation	Contact number
1	Health	Dr. M. S. Reddy	Surgeon	9849111174
2	Animal Husbandry	P. S. Reddy	Inspector	9849111174
3	Extension	Dr. S. S. Reddy	Inspector	9849111174
4	Health	Dr. S. S. Reddy	Inspector	9849111174
5	Health	Dr. S. S. Reddy	Inspector	9849111174
6	Health	Dr. S. S. Reddy	Inspector	9849111174
7	Health	Dr. S. S. Reddy	Inspector	9849111174
8	Health	Dr. S. S. Reddy	Inspector	9849111174
9	Health	Dr. S. S. Reddy	Inspector	9849111174
10	Health	Dr. S. S. Reddy	Inspector	9849111174
11	Health	Dr. S. S. Reddy	Inspector	9849111174
12	Health	Dr. S. S. Reddy	Inspector	9849111174
13	Health	Dr. S. S. Reddy	Inspector	9849111174
14	Health	Dr. S. S. Reddy	Inspector	9849111174
15	Health	Dr. S. S. Reddy	Inspector	9849111174

D-ii) Details of absent employees vis-à-vis list furnished by the DC:

S. No.	Department	Name	Designation
1	Health	Dr. S. S. Reddy	Inspector
2	Health	Dr. S. S. Reddy	Inspector
3	Health	Dr. S. S. Reddy	Inspector
4	Health	Dr. S. S. Reddy	Inspector
5	Health	Dr. S. S. Reddy	Inspector

E) Strengthening of Gram Panchayats:

1. Infrastructure:

- Whether Panchayat Ghar is available in the Panchayat: Yes/ No/ Under construction
- If yes, whether functioning in: Own building/ Other government building/ Private building
- If no, whether land is available for construction of Panchayat Ghar: Yes/ No

2. Facilities available in the Panchayat Ghar:

Facility	Availability	Remarks
Furniture in Panchayat Office	Yes/ No	
Computer/ printer in Panchayat Office	Yes/ No	
Telephone in Panchayat Office	Yes/ No	
Total facility available in Panchayat Ghar	Yes/ No	
Electricity available in Panchayat Ghar	Yes/ No	
Water connection available in Panchayat Ghar	Yes/ No	
Bank Branch available in the Panchayat	Yes/ No	

- 10. Whether subjects have been assigned to the Sarpanch or the Party? Yes/No
- 11. Whether provision addressed to Sarpanch? Yes/No
- 12. No. of provisioned accounts pertaining to Panchayat level? Nil
- 13. No. of provisioned deposits at Panchayat level? Nil
- 14. Whether the Sarpanch/ Panchayat (Sarpanch) have digital signature? Yes/No
- 15. Whether all M/24/25/26/27 EC requirements are being made by Sarpanch through digital Signature Certificate (DSC)? Yes/No
- 16. Bank Account Opening and receipt of funds

Name of the Scheme	Separate bank account opened	Official signatory other than Sarpanch	Funds received	Balance in the account as on date (Rs in lakh)	Amount of payments made by Sarpanch since opening of account
1st Finance Commission	Yes/No	ILN	Yes/No	101552/-	20322/-
CDS (Nutrition)	Yes/No	-	Yes/No	date not available	
CDS (Microfinance)	Yes/No	-	Yes/No	date not available	
Mid-Day Meal (MDFI)	Yes/No	Head write	Yes/No	not in bank (received by Sarpanch)	20322/-
Own resources of Panchayat	Yes/No	ILN	Yes/No	3665/-	Nil
Any other Scheme, if yes, indicate name	-	Head write	-	1,953/-	141975/-

16

Fielding Officer to periodically check the Passbook and enter the above details. He/she will also check that the bank account is in the name of the Panchayat and operated by Sarpanch.

2.2. Integrated Child Development Scheme (ICDS):

1. Is the Panchayat/ Sarpanch purchasing nutrition items at Panchayat level for use in the Anganwadi Centres of the Panchayat? Yes/No

If no, reason thereof _____

Also mention if it is being purchased by someone else: _____

2. Is nutrition being provided to Anganwadi Centres in the Panchayat? Yes/No

If no, reason thereof: _____

3. Expenditure incurred on procurement through Sarpanch: Yes and provided by Sarpanch

4. Is the Panchayat/ Sarpanch paying honorarium to ANWS/ Helpers directly at Panchayat level? Yes/No

4.10. Money received _____

- g. Expenditure incurred on copying of handouts through Sarpanch: Not available
- h. Whether the record on account of purchase of handouts and payment of purchase orders is being maintained at the Panchayat: Yes/No
 Visiting Officer to check the register and verify the signatures of the Sarpanch on the copy

2.3 Midday Meal (MDM) Scheme:

- g. Whether Panchayat/Sarpanch is providing MDM at Panchayat level for providing dry rations under MDM to the schools: Yes/No
 If no, reason thereof: No purchase made since March since by of Covid. Only dry ration in form of rice is given
- h. Expenditure incurred on Mid-Day Meal food items through Sarpanch: Not available
- i. Whether the Panchayat/Sarpanch is providing dry ration to the school children in the Panchayat: Yes/No
 If no, reason thereof: _____
 Also mention if it is being provided by someone else: _____

- g. Whether the record on account of purchase of MDM items and honorarium to cooks is being maintained at the Panchayat: Yes/No
 Visiting Officer to check the register and verify the signatures of the Sarpanch on the same
- h. Expenditure incurred on honorarium to cook cum helper through Sarpanch: Not available
- i. Whether the Action Plan for funds on account of Own Resources of the Panchayat is being prepared: Yes/No
 If yes, whether approved by the Gram Sabha: Yes/No
 If no, reason thereof: _____

2.4 Challenges:

Major challenges being faced by the Panchayat in functioning are execution of works. The major challenge in execution of works is that the funds for material components are not released in time which directly hinders the works execution, be it MGNREGS or other panchayat fund schemes.

F) Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim activities:

Read the following table and answer the questions that follow. (10 marks)

1. Domicile Certificates issued:

Category	Target population	Certificates issued during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim	Total certificates issued till date	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency
DCI					
DCII					
DCIII					
DCIV					
DCV					

2. Category certificates issued:

Category	Target population	Certificates issued during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim	Total certificates issued till date	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency
SC					
ST					
OBC					
ALC					
RDA					

3. Revenue papers issued:

Category	Applications received	Certificates issued during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency
Nikah/ Jamabandi	11	11		
Nikah/ Gadaawal	12	12		
Fard/ Inshah	1	1		
Mutations	1	1		

4. Birth/ Death/ Disability Certificates * (for period beginning from April 1, 2020)

Category	Target	Certificates issued during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim	Total certificates issued	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency
Death Certificates	—	—	—	02	—
Birth Certificates	—	—	02	00	—
Disability Certificates	—	—	—	—	—

5. Adhaar seeding of Ration Card :

Category	Target	No. of cards with Adhaar seeded	Adhaar seeding during Jan Abhiyan/ Aaram Mubim	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency
Adult	225	157			
Minor/Teen	12	30			
Artisan/Jan Aardham	35	35			

6. Health :

Scheme	Eligible Families/ Individuals	Covered during Jan Abhiyan/ Aaram Mubim	Total covered	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency
Assistance to poor families with pocket health	995	0	0		
Assistance to poor families with health	2000	0	0	150	1000 - 1000
Other Schemes	50	0	0	0	

7. National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP) :

Scheme	Eligible Families/ Individuals	Covered during Jan Abhiyan/ Aaram Mubim	Total covered	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency	Adhaar seeding during Jan Abhiyan/ Aaram Mubim	Total Adhaar seeding
Old Age Pension	25	-	25	-	-	01	01
Widow Pension	02	-	02	-	-	-	02
Disability Pension	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Scheme	Eligible Families/Individuals	Covered during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim	Total covered	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency	Aadhar seeding during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim	Total Aadhar seeding
Senior Pension	144	4	144	-	-	03	142
Assistance to Women in Schemes	32	-	32	-	-	01	12
Assistance to Physically Disabled Persons	49	-	49	-	-	02	14

9. Other Welfare Schemes :

Scheme	Eligible Families/Individuals	Covered during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim	Total covered	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency
PM's Matru Yojana (PMMY)	26	0	26	0	-
National Family Benefit Scheme (NFBS)	05	-	-	05	N/A
PM Garibi Hatao Awaaz Yojana	$\frac{212}{1065}$	0	$\frac{212}{1065}$	0	-
Mission mode project for registration of construction workers					

10. Scholarships to the students under various schemes :

Scheme	Target Population	Scholarships sanctioned during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim	Total scholarships sanctioned during the year	Reasons of pendency
PM Mitro for SC	-	-	-	-
PM Mitro for ST	139	64175	64175	-
PM Mitro for OBC				
PM Mitro for Minorities				
PM Mitro for SC				

Scheme	Target Population *	Scholarships sanctioned during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim *	Scholarships sanctioned during the year *	Reasons of pendency
PMKVY (A)				
PMKVY (B) (EPC)				
PMKVY (C) (Micro-Entrepreneurs)				
PMKVY (D) (EPC)				
National Merit Scholarship Scheme (NMSS)				
Merit Scholarship Scheme (MSS)				
PM's Special Scholarship for UG (PMSSS)				
National Talent Search Scheme				
National Scheme for Incentive to Girl Child for Secondary Education (NSIGCE)				

11. Agriculture Schemes sanctioned during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim *:

Scheme	Target Population *	Beneficiaries covered during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim	Total beneficiaries covered *	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency
PM Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN)	210	-	210	-	-
Kisan Credit Card	-	-	-	-	-
<i>Agri-Net</i>	255	07	255	-	-

12. Live Stock Schemes*:

Scheme	Applications received *	Beneficiaries covered during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim *	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency
Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme	not	-	-	-
Innovative Poultry Production Programme	not	-	-	-
Integrated Development of Small Ruminants and Rabbits				

13. Universal coverage Scheme *

Scheme	Total number of households	Households covered during Jan Abhiyan/ Karam Mahin	Pending (No.)	Reasons of pending
A. Health Scheme				

14. School Amenities:

- i) No. of schools in the Gram Panchayat: 04
- ii) No. of schools with Ramp Facility for Children with Specific needs: 02
- iii) No. of schools with drinking water facility: 04
- iv) No. of schools with electricity connection: 04
- v) No. of schools with toilet facility:
- a. For Boys: 04
 - b. For Girls: 04
- vi) No. of schools with girl students (Govt/ Co-Ed schools): 04
- vii) No. of such schools installed with Sanitary Napkin Vending Machines: 0
- viii) No. of such schools installed with incinerator: N/A

15. Basic Services:

- i) No. of habitations with over 250 souls: _____
- ii) No. of habitations with over 250 souls in the GP without road connectivity: _____
- iii) If yes, whether these roads have been surveyed Yes/No: _____
- iv) No. of habitations with less 250 souls in the GP without fair weather road: _____
- v) Is there any habitation or mohalla which is yet un-electrified Yes/ No: N/A
- If yes, names and approx. no. of households:
- (a) _____ (name) _____ households
 - (b) _____ (name) _____ households
 - (c) _____ (name) _____ households
- Remarks/ explanation: _____

- v. Total no. of Households without electricity connection in the GP: _____
- vi. If there are Habitation/ area where there is no connection, are they provided by electric supply, if yes, give details: N/A
Approximate no. of wooden poles: _____
- vii. Are there any areas where barbed wire/ live electric wire is applied, Yes/ No
Type name of the Habitation: 1
Approximate length: _____ meters
Approximately what type of barbed wire is used - GI/ Galvanized: Not
- viii. No. of Households without tapped water supply (municipal): Nil

16. Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (PMAY):

- i. Cumulative Target: 0 / Not
- ii. No. of households sanctioned with verified Accounts during Jan Aashiyon/ Awas Muktin: 0
- iii. No. of households to which all instalment released during Jan Aashiyon/ Awas Muktin: 0
- iv. No. of houses completed in 2020-21: 0
- v. No. of houses sanctioned during Jan Aashiyon/ Awas Muktin: 0
- vi. No. of houses under construction: 0

17. Community Sanitary Complex (CSC) Status:

- i. Whether CSC sanctioned in the Gram Panchayat: Yes/ No
- ii. If yes, has the CSC been constructed: Yes/ No
- iii. Whether the CSC is functional: Yes/ No
- iv. No. of CSCs taken up during Jan Aashiyon/ Awas Muktin: _____
- v. No. of CSC completed during Jan Aashiyon/ Awas Muktin: Yes
- vi. Any issue regarding water connection and sewage disposal in CSC: _____

18. MGNREGA:

- i. Whether MGNREGA Plan 2020-21 has been approved: Yes/ No
- ii. If yes:
 - a) Funds allocated to the Panchayat: Rs 22.75 lakh
 - b) No. of works approved: 41

(i) No. of works started during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim: 61
 (ii) No. of works completed during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim: 61
 (iii) No. of working days/ completed during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim: 511
 (iv) Wages due for yr above: Rs. 2 lakh
 (v) Wages paid out of T. above: Rs. 2 lakh
 (vi) Any grievance related to MGNREGS: _____

19. 14th FC Award:

- i. Allocation under 14th FC for last year: Rs. 12.62 lakh
- ii. Whether Action plan prepared for 1 year: Yes/No
- iii. No. of works as per the Action Plan: 20
- iv. Whether approval accorded to the action plan by the DPC: Yes/No
- v. No. of works for which technical sanction accorded by the DPC: 12
- vi. No. of works authorized by the Haiga Panchayat: 12
- vii. No. of works taken up during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim: _____
- viii. No. of works completed during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim: 2
- ix. Payments made during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim: Rs. _____ lakh
- x. Total expenditure on PRASoft as on date: Rs. 270 lakh

20. Works under Capex and CSS:

a. District Capex:

S. No.	Department	No. of activities/ works taken up during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim	No. of activities/ works completed during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim	Payments made during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim (Rs in Lakh)	Remarks
1	ROD	0	0	0	
2	PWD				
3	Jan Shakti				
4	POD				
5	Others				

b. UT Capex

S. No.	Department	No. of activities/ works taken up during Jan Abhiyan/ Aarami Muhim	No. of activities/ works completed during Jan Abhiyan/ Aarami Muhim	Payments made during Jan Abhiyan/ Aarami Muhim (Rs in lakhs)	Remarks
1	REO				
2	PAO				
3	Ja. Swast. Mission				
4	REO				
5	Others				

c. Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSS)

S. No.	Scheme	No. of activities/ works taken up during Jan Abhiyan/ Aarami Muhim	No. of activities/ works completed during Jan Abhiyan/ Aarami Muhim	Payments made during Jan Abhiyan/ Aarami Muhim (Rs in lakhs)	Remarks
1	Samagra Shiksha				
2	PMGSY				
3	Ja. Swast. Mission (HFD)				
4	Ja. Swast. Mission (REO)				
5	ASHA				
6	Others (specify)				

21. Feedback regarding service delivery during Jan Abhiyan/ Aarami Muhim:

- i. No. of complaints received: _____
- ii. No. of complaints resolved: _____
- iii. Constraints faced in delivery of services

.....

.....

.....

.....

22. Others:

- i. Whether survey of all physically challenged persons requiring prosthetic aids, hearing aids, hearing aids etc has been completed. Yes/No
- ii. If yes, total number of beneficiaries identified in the Panchayat: _____

G) Activities during B2V3

DAY 1:

1. Structure meeting with the PCC - Panchayat / Gram Sabha / Gram Panchayat

2. No. of members present 16

3. Issues raised during the meeting

- 1. Filteration plant at Amichan to be constructed so that
water can get potable drinking water
- 2. The construction of a playground for school boys
being done to facilitate
- 3. No availability of play ground for girls
- 4. Water supply from Amichan to be improved by digging a
canal to provide water to the area & PCC

4. Important observations / suggestions / remarks

1. Small (P.S. Zaban, Zaban area & P.S. area)

2. Health Centre under construction

3. Village school

4. Construction of a playground for school boys & girls

5. PDS supply of grains

6. Pre-industrial health centre

7. Government office

(i) _____

(ii) _____

(iii) _____

8. Remarks

9. Total number of wards in the Panchayat 07

10. No. of wards Sabhu held 01

11. No. of villagers present during the Ward Sabha _____

12. Whether any resolution passed Yes/No

13. Custom Information Board visited Yes/No

14. Was painting of works of 2000-00 inspected Yes/No (Not installed)

15. Name of the departments whose work displayed in the paintings

1. _____



DAY 2:

Learn Saha

1. Location of Camp Site: Panchayal, Gaur, Anantnag

2. No. of villagers covered during the camp: _____

3. Whether resolution passed for MONITORING: Yes

4. Whether resolution passed for: Yes/No

5. Whether list of Action Items drawn out: Yes/No

6. No. of negligible conditions: Nil

7. Whether list of persons identified: Yes/No

8. Whether people must agree about the: _____

• Use of Maps: Yes/No

• Swilllers: Yes/No

• Social Distancing: Yes/No

9. Whether Panchayal/Institution identified: Yes/No

10. Whether any other cultural/social sports events: Yes/No

Details covered: Sports events like Curran Competition, Rope Skipping Competition & held for boys & girls separately.
Traditional Singing & dancing was held at Panchayat.

11. Details of scheme benefits/ services distribution:

a. No. of Certificate certificates distributed: Nil

b. No. of sports kits distributed: Cricket (2), Badminton (1), netball (2), Volleyball (2)

c. No. of students distributed uniforms/bags/books: Nil

- 1. No of people who attended? Nil
- 2. No of children who attended? Nil
- 3. No of women who attended? Nil
- 4. No of men who attended? Nil
- 5. Date: Nil

1. Whether any case of malnutrition was observed? Yes/No

Answer: One kid, a school going child identified as chronic malnourished for conduction of tests

2. Whether any case of any other diseases especially those included in national

notifiable diseases like Dengue, Malaria, Tuberculosis, etc. were reported? No

3. Whether any case of any other diseases especially those included in national

notifiable diseases like Dengue, Malaria, Tuberculosis, etc. were reported? Individual temporary or local cases of the
epidemic of acute hemorrhagic fever reported to police by
the health workers of various parts.

4. Brief description of the activity

Answer about the individual
epidemic of acute hemorrhagic fever reported to police by the
health workers of various parts.

DAY 3:

I. Mahila Sabha

Attendance: Nil (The local tradition doesn't appear

to take part in the panchayat)

2. Issues raised

1. Nil

2. _____

3. _____

4. _____

II. Bal Sabha

Attendance: 30

No play ground available in the finishing at. Institute
for children
No Library for students available in the Institute

III. Works completed/inaugurated under Day.

S. No	Name of work and Department	Cost (Rs. in lakhs)	Date of completion	Inaugurated by Visiting Officer (Yes/No)	Whether financially completed and all payments made (Yes/No)
1	Construction of Canteen	Delays available	20/05/2024	No	No
2	Upgradation of existing PHE				
3	Scholarship for B. Sc. still incomplete				
4	(PHE Dept.)				
5	(A/c Underway)				

Important Note: At least one work/plan should be reflected in this table to be physically and financially completed in every financial year and inaugurated by Visiting Officer.

IV. Other works completed/inaugurated:

S. No	Name of work and Department	Cost (Rs. in lakhs)	Date of completion	Inaugurated by Visiting Officer (Yes/No)	Whether financially completed and all payments made (Yes/No)
1	Construction of Community Service Complex at Zubair R.O.D.	2.50	25/05/2024 (15-05-2024)	Yes	No
2					
3					
4					
5					

H) FOLLOW UP OF BACK TO VILLAGE-1 & 2 (B2V1 & B2V2):

S.No	particulars	Action Item	Status
------	-------------	-------------	--------

1. Urgent Public Requirements/ Demands - B2V1

1.	Urgent provision of water supply to the area near the village	NO action taken	-
2.	Urgent provision of electricity to the area near the village	NO action taken	-
3.	Urgent provision of road to the area near the village	NO action taken	-
4.	Urgent provision of water supply to the area near the village	NO action taken	-
5.	Urgent provision of water supply to the area near the village	NO action taken	-
6.	Urgent provision of water supply to the area near the village	NO action taken	-
7.	Urgent provision of water supply to the area near the village	NO action taken	-

2. Urgent Public Requirements/ Demands - B2V2

1.	Urgent provision of water supply to the area near the village	NO action taken	-
2.	Urgent provision of water supply to the area near the village	NO action taken	-
3.	Urgent provision of water supply to the area near the village	NO action taken	-
4.	Urgent provision of water supply to the area near the village	NO action taken	-
5.	Urgent provision of water supply to the area near the village	NO action taken	-
6.	Urgent provision of water supply to the area near the village	NO action taken	-
7.	Urgent provision of water supply to the area near the village	NO action taken	-

II Major Problems - BPT

1. High level conductivity in various areas	Highly treated with 200 mg/l of Alum	The pH is 7.5, alkalinity is 150 mg/l, hardness is 200 mg/l
2. Drinking water containing iron & manganese	Manganese is 0.5 mg/l, iron is 0.2 mg/l	A portion of ferric chloride is added for iron & manganese
3. Electrical disturbance system	No action has been taken till date	-
4. High alkalinity of 200 mg/l	Acetic & Sulfuric acid	-
5. Sludge in the tank	No action till now	Sludge has been removed till now

IV Major Problems - BPT

1. High level of turbidity in drinking water	Upgradation of existing scheme	Still a portion of the population is complaining
2. High level of iron & manganese	-	Some low level turbidity is still present
3. Drinking water quality	No action till now	-

V Major Corruptions - BPT

1	-	-
2	-	-

VI Major Corruptions - BPT

1. The water is still not fit for drinking	Supply of water is not regular	-
2. Drinking water quality	-	-
3. The water is still not fit for drinking	No action till now	-

